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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 493

ANSWERED ON 06.02.2025

PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0 SCHEME IN KERALA

493.  DR. M P ABDUSSAMAD SAMADANI

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of water supply projects set to be implemented across local bodies in Kerala under the second phase of the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT 2.0) scheme; and

(b) the current status of these projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a) & (b)   Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 was launched on 01

October 2021 with a Central Assistance (CA) of ₹ 66,750 crore for projects. Under the scheme, States/UTs are empowered to design, approve, prioritise and implement the projects within the broad framework of AMRUT

2.0 guidelines. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) approves State Water Action Plans (SWAPs)

under AMRUT 2.0 as per recommendation of State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC) headed by

Chief Secretary of the States/ UTs.

   Under AMRUT 2.0, a total of 740 projects worth ₹3,743.43 crore (including Operations &

Maintenance cost) have been approved by MoHUA in Kerala State which include 251 water supply projects worth ₹2,413.66 crore in 91 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). The current status of projects as reported by

MoHUA/Kerala (as on 27.01.2025) is as follows:


S No Number of Projects
Amount

(In Rs Crore)
Stage/Status

1 130  932.70 Awarded

2 26 368.94 Tender

3 79 640.76 Detailed Project Report (DPR)

Total works worth ₹465.19 crore have been physically completed for water supply projects.
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